Adjusted EBITDA PerformanceAdjusted EBITDA Performance
($ in millions)

Net Sales By Geography (TTM)Net Sales By Geography (TTM)Net Sales By Product Category (TTM)Net Sales By Product Category (TTM)

$47

$153 $148
$89

FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 TTM

$148

Note: TTM reflects the trailing 12 months ended July 2nd, 2017.

Financial Snapshot

43

Proven track record of top-line growth and improving profitability

(a) Reflects pro forma as if HHI acquired at beginning of respective period.
The pre-acquisition earnings and capital expenditures of HHI do not include the  TLM Taiwan business as stand alone financial data is not available for the periods presented.
The TLM Taiwan business is not deemed material to the Company's operating results.

(b) Reflects results for GAC from acquisition date of May 21, 2015 through September 30, 2015.
(c) Reflects results from GloFish and PetMatrix respectively from May and June 2017 acquisitions.

Pro forma net sales Pro forma net sales
($ in millions)

Adjusted EBITDAAdjusted EBITDA
($ in millions)

Capital expendituresCapital expenditures
($ in millions)

Adjusted EBITDA less capital expendituresAdjusted EBITDA less capital expenditures
($ in millions)

Note: TTM reflects the trailing 12 months ended July 2nd, 2017.

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA

44

($ millions) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Net Income (75)$   49$   (55)$   215$   149$   358$

income tax expense 92   60   27   59   44   40

interest Expense 208   192   376   202   272   250

Depreciation and amortization 105   105   140   157   170   183

EBITDA 330   406   488   633   635   831

Share based compensation 30   29   44   47   48   64

Pre-acquisition earnings -   183   30   -   -   -

Restructuring and related charges 29   19   34   23   29   15

Acquisition and integration related charges 37   31   48   20   59   37

Write off from impairment of intangible assets 32   -   -   -   -   5

Accelerated depreciation and amortization (1)   -   -   -   -   -

Purchase accounting inventory fair value adjustment -   -   31   -   22   -

Venezuelan devalution -   -   2   -   2   -

Other -   -   -   1   6   1

Adjusted EBITDA 457$   668$   677$   724$   801$   953$

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA by Segment

45

($ millions) GBA HHI PET H&G GAC Corp Total
Net Income 233$   191$   84$   121$   117$   (388)$   358$
Income tax expense -   -   -   -   -   40   40
Interest expense -   -   -   -   -   250   250
Depreciation and amortization 72   35   43   15   18   -   183
EBITDA 305   226   127   136   135   (98)   831
Share based compensation -   -   -   -   -   64   64
Restructuring and related charges 3   13   5   1   14   1   37
Acquisition and integration related charges 1   2   6   1   5   -   15
Write off from impairment of intangible assets 2   -   2   1   -   -   5
Other -   -   -   -   -   1   1
Adjusted EBITDA 311$   241$   140$   139$   154$   (32)$   953$

FY 2016

Hardware &
Home Improvement

Global Batteries
& Appliances

Pet, Home
& Garden

Global
Auto Care